# Town of Franklin

355 East Central Street Franklin, Massachusetts 02038-1352



Phone: (508) 520-4949 www.franklinma.gov

OFFICE OF THE TOWN ADMINISTRATOR

July 16, 2021

To: Town Council

From: Jamie Hellen, Town Administrator Alecia Alleyne, Assistant to the Town Administrator

RE: Resolution 21-41: Veterans Services Department Gift

The Franklin Veterans Service Department has received two exceptionally generous donations totalling \$700. These donations will be used for the Veterans Memorial restoration project, and to provide support and programs to our local Veterans.

The Donations are as follows:

\_

- Nancy Rappa \$500 To Support the Veterans Memorial Restoration Project
  - Lyle Wicker <u>\$200</u> To support local Veterans and their families
    - TOTAL \$700

If you have any additional questions please feel free to let me know.



### TOWN OF FRANKLIN RESOLUTION 21-41

#### Acceptance of Gift – Franklin Veterans Service Department

WHEREAS, The Franklin Veterans Service Department has received two generous donations totaling \$700 to fund the Veterans Memorial Restoration Project and to support local veterans and their families.

Donation Summary:

- 1. Nancy Rappa \$500 To Support the Veterans Memorial Restoration Project
- 2. Lyle Wicker \$200 To support local Veterans and their families

#### NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The Town Council of the Town of Franklin on behalf of the Franklin Veterans Service Department gratefully accepts these generous donations to be used to fund the Veterans Memorial Restoration Project and to support local veterans and their families respectively.

This resolution shall become effective according to the provisions of the Town of Franklin Home Rule Charter.

DATED: \_\_\_\_\_, 2021

A TRUE RECORD ATTEST:

ABSTAIN:\_\_\_\_ABSENT: \_\_\_\_

UNANIMOUS:

YES: \_\_\_\_\_ NO: \_\_\_\_\_

VOTED:

RECUSED: \_\_\_\_\_

Nancy Danello, CMC Temporary Town Clerk

Glenn Jones, Clerk Franklin Town Council

6/10/21 This donation is made in memory of Bill Crandall .. Bill was a veteran and received assistance from the Veterane agency in Franklin. Bill would be pleased to know that his donation would be used for the restoration project of the monument at the Common.

Thank you, Maneg Rappa (Bill's Sister)

## TOWN OF FRANKLIN

Dale L. Kurtz Veterans Service Officer



10 Daniel McCahill Street Franklin, MA 02038 Tel: 508-613-1315 Fax: 508-520-4917 dkurtz@franklinma.gov

Lyle Wicker 56 Quince Landing Franklin, MA 02038

July 6, 2021

Lyle,

Thank you for your gift of \$200.00 to the Franklin Veterans Fund. Your gift will be used to support a veteran or a veteran's family.

Your support of the work we do for our veterans continues to show the care you have for your brothers and sisters who have served our nation in our Armed Forces.

Please contact my office if there is anything that we can do for you or Carol.

Thank you for your service and your continued support,

lehting

Dale L. Kurtz Veterans Service Officer